WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #21

Resolution 2020-23

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #21 ADOPTING THE TAX REVENUES AND BUDGET FOR THE YEAR 2021

WHEREAS, the County Assessor for Whatcom County has advised the Board of Fire Commissioners of Whatcom County Fire Protection District No. 21 that the assessed value of real properties lying within the boundaries of said District have been certified; and,

WHEREAS, Title 84.52.020 of the Revised Code of Washington requires that the District must certify to the county legislative authority for the purpose of levying District taxes, budgets or the estimates of the amount to be raised by taxation; and,

WHEREAS, the assessed valuation of real properties lying within the boundaries of said District to be used for the actual calculation of the levy for 2021 for the calendar year 2020 is \$5,063,399,098; and,

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that

- 1. The attached hereto Exhibit "A" (by this reference made a part of this resolution) be, and hereby is adopted as the budget of Whatcom County Fire Protection District No. 21 for the calendar year 2021,
- 2. That the Honorable County Council of Whatcom County, Washington, be and are hereby requested to make a levy for 2020 for said Whatcom County Fire Protection District No. 21in the amount of \$6,446,206.03.
- 3. That the County Treasurer of Whatcom County, Washington, be and is hereby authorized and directed to deposit and sequester the monies received from the collection of the tax levy specified in Section 2 above in the amounts and funds specified below:

A.	\$6	\$6,446,206.03		
B.	\$	- 0 -		
C.	\$	- 0 -		
D.	\$	- 0 -		

into the Expense Fund of said District into the Reserve Fund of said District into the Registered Warrant Fund to be used for the sole purpose of paying the interest and principal of said District's General Obligation Bonds heretofore authorized and now outstanding. This levy to be without limitation as to rate or amount, and sufficient to pay the principal of and interest on said bonds as the same shall become due.

E. \$ -0- into the Capital Improvement Fund of said District

- 4. That one copy of this resolution together shall be delivered to each of the following:
 - County Council and Auditor of Whatcom County, Washington.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that should any adjustments in the above identified amounts become necessary due to tax increase limit legislation, tax limits due to prorating, or due to errors in making estimations on assessed values, all necessary adjustments will be made to the Expense Fund of said District.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 17TH DAY OF DECEMBER OF 2020 BY THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF WHATCOM COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT #21.

ATTEST:

Bruce Ansell, Chairman	Rich Bosman,, Vice-Chairman	
John Crawford, Commissioner	Scott Fischer, Commissioner	
Kimberly McMurray, Commissioner	Jason Van der Veen, Fire Chief	
	Jennie Sand, Board Secretary	